

No. 12-23

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SPRING TERM 2013

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM BARNES,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 6P
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINION BELOW	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
<u>Statement of the Facts</u>	1
<u>Procedural History</u>	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. REARDON’S STATEMENTS ARE ADMISSIBLE AGAINST RESPONDENT UNDER RULE 804(b)(6) BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT TESTIMONIAL AND, EVEN IF THEY ARE, RESPONDENT FORFEITED HIS RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION BY ACQUIESCING TO ANDERSON’S MURDER OF REARDON.	5
A. <u>Reardon’s Statements to Best Are Admissible Under the <i>Pinkerton</i> Rule Because the Murder Was Within the Scope and in Furtherance of the Conspiracy and Was Reasonably Foreseeable.</u> ..	7
B. <u>Applying <i>Pinkerton</i> and Holding That Respondent Forfeited His Hearsay and Confrontation Objections to Reardon’s Statements Upholds the Principles Underlying Rule 804(b)(6).</u>	9
1. Respondent’s confrontation right is not implicated because his statements to Best are nontestimonial, and the Fourteenth Circuit thus erred in conflating the hearsay and confrontation exceptions in Rule 804(b)(6).	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	<u>Page</u>
2. Even if Respondent’s statements to Best are testimonial, the Fourteenth Circuit erred in excluding them because <i>Giles</i> does not preclude forfeiture of a defendant’s confrontation right based upon a co-conspirator’s wrongful conduct.	13
II. NO JOURNALIST’S PRIVILEGE SHOULD BE RECOGNIZED UNDER RULE 501 BUT, EVEN UNDER A QUALIFIED PRIVILEGE, CRAWLEY MUST DISCLOSE HER SOURCE BECAUSE THERE IS A COMPELLING INTEREST IN OBTAINING THE SOURCE’S IDENTITY AND INFORMATION, AND BECAUSE THE INFORMATION IS RELEVANT AND OTHERWISE UNOBTAINABLE.	15
A. <u>No Journalist’s Privilege Should Be Recognized Under Rule 501 Because, As This Court and Congress Have Both Recognized, the Likely Evidentiary Benefit Resulting from the Denial of a Privilege Overcomes Any Competing Interest.</u>	17
1. The interest in the effective administration of justice eclipses the interest in obtaining future possible news from undisclosed and unverified sources.	17
2. The likely evidentiary benefit of declining to adopt a journalist’s privilege outweighs all competing interests.	19
3. The choice by this Court and Congress not to adopt a journalist’s privilege is determinative, notwithstanding acceptance of the privilege by the states.	19
B. <u>Even If This Court Recognizes a Journalist’s Privilege Under Rule 501, Such a Privilege Should Be Qualified, in Accordance with a Majority of Jurisdictions’ Resolution of the Issue.</u>	21
1. Crawley’s source’s information is relevant because it tends to prove the existence of and Respondent’s participation in the elephant-poaching conspiracy.	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	<u>Page</u>
2. The source’s identity and information cannot be obtained by alternative means because not only is Crawley’s article likely inadmissible, but it is also inadequate to establish the full extent of what the source overheard, the meaning and context of the statements, or the credibility of the source. ...	23
3. The Government’s compelling interest in obtaining the source’s identity and information overrides any interest in maintaining confidentiality.	24
III. RULE 701 PERMITS LAY WITNESS OPINION TESTIMONY INTERPRETING CODE WORDS IN RECORDED CONVERSATIONS WHERE THE WITNESS REVIEWED TRANSCRIPTS OF THE RECORDINGS AND INVESTIGATION RECORDS, AND INTERVIEWED KEY WITNESSES.	25
A. <u>Agent Simandy’s Testimony Was Rationally Based on His Perception Because He Has Firsthand Knowledge of the Investigation Through His Extensive Review of the Records and His Interviews of Key Witnesses.</u>	25
1. Agent Simandy’s testimony is consistent with the First, Seventh, Ninth, Eleventh, and D.C. Circuits’ reasoning that “firsthand knowledge” may result from review of records coupled with actual investigatory efforts.	26
2. The Fourteenth Circuit misinterpreted case law from the Eighth Circuit in refusing to allow Agent Simandy to offer his opinion regarding the code words in place of the late Agent Blackstock.	28
B. <u>Agent Simandy’s Testimony Would Be Helpful to a Jury Because the Code Words Used by Respondent Do Not Have Immediately Discernible Meanings.</u>	30
C. <u>Agent Simandy’s Testimony Was Based Solely on Facts Learned During His Investigation, Not on Scientific, Technical, or Other Specialized Knowledge.</u>	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX I	A-1
U.S. Const. amend. VI	A-1
APPENDIX II	A-2
Federal Rule of Evidence 501	A-2
Federal Rule of Evidence 701	A-2
Federal Rule of Evidence 804(b)(6)	A-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT	
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988)	25
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	11, 12, 13-14
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	6, 7, 11, 13
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979)	17
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	17, 18, 19
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011)	11
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	1
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946)	6, 7
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	6, 12
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998)	15
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980)	16, 18-19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950)	15
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980)	20
<i>United States v. Gooding</i> , 25 U.S. 460 (1827)	6
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	15-16
<i>University of Pennsylvania v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990)	15, 20

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS

<i>Altvater v. Battocletti</i> , 300 F.2d 156 (4th Cir. 1962)	26
<i>Bruno & Stillman, Inc. v. Globe Newspaper Co.</i> , 633 F.2d 583 (1st Cir. 1980)	22
<i>In re Miller</i> , 438 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	20, 21, 24
<i>LaRouche v. National Broadcasting Co., Inc.</i> , 780 F.2d 1134 (4th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>May v. Cooperman</i> , 780 F.2d 240 (3d Cir. 1985)	23
<i>McKevitt v. Pallasch</i> , 339 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2003)	18, 20-21
<i>New York Times Co. v. Gonzales</i> , 459 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Olson v. Green</i> , 668 F.2d 421 (8th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Pallotta v. United States</i> , 404 F.2d 1035 (1st Cir. 1968)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Poretto v. United States</i> , 196 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1952)	23
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 5 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1993)	18, 22
<i>Storer Communications, Inc. v. Giovan</i> , 810 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Teen-Ed, Inc. v. Kimball International, Inc.</i> , 620 F.2d 399 (3d Cir. 1980)	25
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 787 F.2d 933 (4th Cir. 1986)	26
<i>United States v. Beck</i> , 418 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 455 F.3d 336 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	10
<i>United States v. Cherry</i> , 217 F.3d 811 (10th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 935 F.2d 135 (8th Cir. 1991)	32
<i>United States v. Criden</i> , 633 F.2d 346 (3d Cir. 1980)	22
<i>United States v. Cuthbertson</i> , 630 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1980)	18, 22
<i>United States v. De Peri</i> , 778 F.2d 963 (3d Cir. 1985)	30
<i>United States v. Dhinsa</i> , 243 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>United States v. Dicker</i> , 853 F.2d 1103 (3d Cir. 1988)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Dinkins</i> , 691 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2012)	8, 10, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Figueroa-Lopez</i> , 125 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 1997)	32-33
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 498 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2007)	26, 30
<i>United States v. Gold</i> , 743 F.2d 800 (11th Cir. 1984)	27
<i>United States v. Hamaker</i> , 455 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>United States v. Houlihan</i> , 92 F.3d 1271 (1st Cir. 1996)	12
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 688 F.2d 1121 (7th Cir. 1982)	26
<i>United States v. Jayyousi</i> , 657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 509 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>United States v. Lizardo</i> , 445 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2006)	26
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 649 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Mastrangelo</i> , 693 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1982)	8
<i>United States v. Peoples</i> , 250 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2001)	28, 30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Saget</i> , 377 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2004)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Saulter</i> , 60 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 1995)	26-27
<i>United States v. Sureff</i> , 15 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 1994)	30
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 286 F.3d 950 (7th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 281 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	26
<i>United States v. White</i> , 116 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	12
<i>von Bulow by Auersperg v. von Bulow</i> , 811 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Zerill v. Smith</i> , 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	21
